### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Tersus Energy Plc	08/31/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	2214047 Ontario Limited
Street Address:	575 Kumpf Drive
City:	Waterloo
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	N2V 1K3

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5331258

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (416)361-1398

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: jhynes@bereskinparr.com

Correspondent Name: Bereskin & Parr LLP/S.E.N.C.R.L., s.r.l.

Address Line 1: 40 King Street West, 40th Floor Address Line 4: Toronto, CANADA M5H3Y2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 21001-9/JBH

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jason B. Hynes

Total Attachments: 2

source=ASSIGNMENT (2)#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT (2)#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 023802 FRAME: 0101 CH \$40.00 53312

501068624

## Patent Assignment

WHEREAS, Tersus Energy Pic, of 344 Linen Hall, 162-168 Regent Street, London, England W1B 5TD, (hereinafter "Assignor"), is the owner of an invention entitled SYNCHRONOUS RECTIFICATION TYPE CONTROLLER FOR DIRECT CURRENT MOTORS AND METHOD OF MAKING, which is the subject of United States Patent 5,331,258 filed on March 30, 1992 and issued on July 19, 1994;

WHEREAS, 2214047 Ontario Limited, a corporation incorporated under the laws of the Province of Ontario, whose post office address is 575 Kumpf Drive, Waterloo, Ontario N2V 1K3, Canada, (hereinafter "Assignee"), has acquired from the Assignor the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, in all countries of the world, including the rights to the said patent;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, the Assignor, by these presents confirm that he has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in the aforesaid invention, in all countries of the world, including the rights to the said patent, and all related applications thereon, including any and all substitutes, divisionals, continuations, as well as any issued Letters Patent resulting from these applications, and in any and all reissues, extensions, renewals, reexaminations of such applications or Letters Patent to the full end of the term or terms for which such Letters Patent issue.

The Assignor shall without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

PATENT

**REEL: 023802 FRAME: 0102** 

-2-

The Assignor hereby grant(s) the firm of Bereskin & Parr LLP (Box 401, 40 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5H 3Y2) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules for recordation of this document.

SIGNED this 31 day of August, 2009, at 344 Linen Hall: 162-168
Regent Street LANDON WIB STD

Tersus Energy

Signing Officer: DT WILSON

File: 16463-5

**PATENT REEL: 023802 FRAME: 0103** 

**RECORDED: 01/19/2010**